## THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

## **BY-LAW NO. 2009-24**

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief and Fire Prevention Officer for the Municipality of Powassan Fire Department.

Whereas Section 8(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 enables a municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOVLED THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Robert Giesler is hereby appointed Deputy Fire Chief of Station 1.
- 2. That Davy Meloy is hereby appointed Fire Prevention Officer.
- 3. That the appointment shall be effective upon adoption.
- 4. That the Deputy Fire Chief shall report directly to the Fire Chief;
- 5. That the powers and duties of the said Deputy Fire Chief(s) shall be as set out respectively under the provisions of the said Ontario Fire Code and Fire Protection and Prevention Act, and every other Act and regulations authorized thereby and in addition the by-laws of the Council.
- 6. That By-law 2001-07 appointing Deputy Fire Chiefs be repealed.
- 7. That By-law 2001-09 appointing Fire Prevention Officers be repealed.

Mayor				
CAO-Clerk				

Adopted in June 2, 2009.